Twenty-six percent plan 
capital outlays in the next few months, up 1 point.  Plans to invest were 
most frequent in manufacturing, agriculture, and transportation.

This survey was conducted in January 2019.  A sample of 10,000 small-business owners/members was drawn.  
One thousand seven hundred and forty (1,740) usable responses were received—a response rate of 17 percent.

SALES AND INVENTORIES
A net 4 percent of all owners (seasonally adjusted) reported higher 
nominal sales in the past three months, unchanged, solid, but the 
lowest reading in a year. The net percent reporting higher sales